

CASE NO. 15-30162

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE SOUTHEAST LOUISIANA
FLOOD PROTECTION AUTHORITY – EAST, INDIVIDUALLY AND
AS THE BOARD GOVERNING THE ORLEANS LEVEE DISTRICT,
THE LAKE BORGNE BASIN LEVEE DISTRICT, AND
THE EAST JEFFERSON LEVEE DISTRICT,
Plaintiffs - Appellants**

v.

**TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, L.L.C.; ALTA MESA
SERVICES, L.P.; ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE, L.L.C.; APACHE
CORPORATION; ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY; BEPCO, L.P.;
BOARDWALK PIPELINE PARTNERS, L.P.; BOPCO, L.P.; BP AMERICA
PRODUCTION COMPANY; BP OIL PIPELINE COMPANY; CALLON
OFFSHORE PRODUCTION, INCORPORATED; CALLON PETROLEUM
COMPANY; CASKIDS OPERATING COMPANY; CENTERPOINT
ENERGY RESOURCES CORPORATION; CHEVRON PIPE LINE
COMPANY; CHEVRON USA, INCORPORATED; CLAYTON WILLIAMS
ENERGY, INCORPORATED; CLOVELLY OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.;
COASTAL EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION, L.L.C.; COLLINS
PIPELINE COMPANY; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY;
CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY; COX OPERATING, L.L.C.;
CRAWFORD HUGHES OPERATING COMPANY; DALLAS
EXPLORATION, INCORPORATED; DAVIS OIL COMPANY; DEVON
ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P.; ENERGEN RESOURCES
CORPORATION; ENTERPRISE INTRASTATE, L.L.C.; EOG
RESOURCES, INCORPORATED; EP ENERGY MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.;
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION; EXXON MOBIL PIPELINE
COMPANY; FLASH GAS & OIL NORTHEAST, INCORPORATED;
GRAHAM ROYALTY, LIMITED; GREKA AM, INCORPORATED; GULF
PRODUCTION COMPANY, INCORPORATED; GULF SOUTH PIPELINE
COMPANY, L.P.; HARVEST OIL & GAS, L.L.C.; HELIS ENERGY,
L.L.C.; HELIS OIL & GAS COMPANY, L.L.C.; HESS CORPORATION, A
Delaware Corporation; HILLIARD OIL & GAS, INCORPORATED; HKN,
INCORPORATED; INTEGRATED EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION,**

**L.L.C.; J.C. TRAHAN DRILLING CONTRACTOR, INCORPORATED;
J.M. HUBER CORPORATION; KENMORE OIL COMPANY,
INCORPORATED; KEWANEE INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED; KOCH
EXPLORATION CO., L.L.C.; KOCH INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED;
LIBERTY OIL & GAS CORPORATION; LLOG EXPLORATION
COMPANY; MANTI OPERATING COMPANY; MARATHON OIL
COMPANY; MCMORAN EXPLORATION COMPANY; MOEM
PIPELINE, L.L.C.; MOSBACHER ENERGY COMPANY; NATURAL
RESOURCES CORPORATION OF TEXAS; NEWFIELD EXPLORATION
GULF COAST, L.L.C.; NOBLE ENERGY, INCORPORATED; O'MEARA,
L.L.C.; P.R. RUTHERFORD; PLACID OIL COMPANY; PLAINS
PIPELINE, L.P.; PXP PRODUCING COMPANY, L.L.C.; REPUBLIC
MINERAL CORPORATION; RIPCO, L.L.C.; ROZEL OPERATING
COMPANY; MURPHY EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION COMPANY,
USA; SENECA RESOURCES CORPORATION; SHELL OIL COMPANY;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Statement Regarding Oral Argumentix

Table of Contentsxi

Table of Authorities xiii

I. Statement of Jurisdiction 1

II. Statement of Issues 1

III. Statement of the Case3

 A. The Authority’s Allegations3

 B. The Removal, and the District Court’s Denial of Remand8

 C. The District Court’s Rule 12(b)(6) Dismissal8

IV. Summary of the Argument9

V. Argument11

 A. District Court Erred by Failing to Remand to State Court..... 11

 1. Standard of Review11

 2. Subject Matter Jurisdiction 11

 3. None of the Four *Grable/Singh* Factors Apply..... 13

 a. The Authority’s State Law Claims Do Not
Require Resolution of a Federal Issue..... 14

 b. The Authority’s State Law Claims Do Not
Raise an Actually Disputed Federal Issue 19

 c. The Authority’s State Law Claims Do Not
Raise a Substantial Federal Issue21

d.	Adjudicating Traditional State Law Claims Upsets the Federal-State Balance	25
B.	District Court Erred by Dismissing the Authority’s Claims Under Rule 12(b)(6).....	27
1.	Standard of Review	27
2.	District Court Erred in Dismissing the Negligence Claim	28
a.	Defendants’ Duty	29
b.	Defendants’ Breach of Standard of Care	37
c.	Cause-in-Fact.....	38
d.	Legal Cause/Ease of Association	39
e.	Actual Damages.....	45
f.	<i>Barasich</i> Does Not Require a Different Result	45
3.	District Court Erred in Dismissing the Strict Liability Claim	49
4.	District Court Erred in Dismissing the Natural Servitude of Drain Claim	50
5.	District Court Erred in Dismissing Nuisance Claims	53
VI.	Conclusion	56
	Certificate of Service	57
	Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitations, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Sabre, Inc., 694 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2012).....13

Anderson v. Ill. C. R. Co., 475 F. App’x 30 (5th Cir. 2012).....28

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....27

Audler v. CBC Innovis Inc., 519 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2008).....40

Barasich v. Columbia Gulf Transmission Co., 467 F. Supp. 2d 676
(E.D. La. 2006)10, 46, 47, 48, 54

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....27

Berg v. Zummo, 786 So. 2d 708 (La. 2001)..... 39, 40-41

Boykin v. La. Transit Co., 707 So. 2d 1225 (La. 1998).....29

Boyle v. United Technologies Corp., 487 U.S. 500 (1988)16, 18

Brister v. Gulf C. Pipeline Co., 684 F. Supp. 1373 (W.D. La. 1988).....55

Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp., 418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005)16

Broussard v. Basaldua, 410 F. App’x 838 (5th Cir. 2011)23

Bufkin v. Felipe’s La., LLC, 2014 WL 5394087 (La. 2014).....29

Butler v. Baber, 529 So. 2d 374 (La. 1988).....37

Caldwell v. Bristol Myers Squibb Sanofi Pharm. Holding P’ship, 2012
WL 3862454 (W.D. La. 6/12/2012)20

Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill., 680 F.3d 1001 (7th
Cir. 2012).....16

Christy v. McCalla, 79 So. 3d 293 (La. 2011).....28

Cleco Corp. v. Johnson, 795 So. 2d 302 (La 2001).....43, 44

Cooper v. Hung, 485 Fed. App’x 680 (5th Cir. 2012).....27

Cooper v. Int’l Paper Co., 912 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Ala. 2012) 19, 20, 25-26

Cormier v. T.H.E. Ins. Co., 745 So. 2d 1 (La. 1999).....39, 41, 43

Craig v. Montelepre Co., 211 So. 2d 627 (La. 1968)55

Davoodi v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist., 755 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2014).....11

DeLuca v. Tonawanda Coke Corp., 2011 WL 3799985 (W.D.N.Y. 8/26/2011).....16

Dupree v. City of New Orleans, 765 So. 2d 1002 (La. 2000).....49, 50

Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)17

Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh, 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....13

Energy Mgmt. Servs., LLC v. City of Alexandria, 739 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2014).....12

Everett v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co., 37 So. 3d 456 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2010)..... 30-31

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust, 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....12

Frank v. Bear Stearns & Co., 128 F.3d 919 (5th Cir. 1997)17

Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Mfg., 545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... ix, 2, 8, 13, 25

Gulf Ins. Co. v. Employers Liab. Assurance Corp., 170 So. 2d 125 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1964)55

Gunn v. Minton, 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013).....12, 21, 22, 23

Haith ex rel. Accretive Health, Inc. v. Bronfman, 928 F. Supp. 2d 964 (N.D. Ill. 2013)22

Hampton v. R.J. Corman R.R. Switching Co., 683 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2012)25

Harden v. Field Memorial Community Hosp., 265 Fed. Appx. 405 (5th Cir. 2008) 1

Hines v. Allredge, 783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015)27

Hofbauer v. Northwestern Nat’l Bank of Rochester, Minn., 700 F.2d
1197 (8th Cir. 1983)25

In re Reserve Fund Sec. and Derivative Litig., 2009 WL 3634085
(S.D.N.Y. 11/3/2009).....16

Inabnet v. Exxon Corp., 642 So. 2d 1243 (La. 1994)37

Istre v. Fidelity Fire & Casualty Ins. Co., 628 So. 2d 1229 (La. Ct.
App. 3 Cir. 1993)44

Johnson v. City of Shelby, 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014)15, 27

Joseph v. Dickerson, 754 So. 2d 912 (La. 2000)41

Langlois v. Allied Chem. Corp., 249 So. 2d 133 (La. 1971)31

Lone Star Fund V, L.P. v. Barclays Bank PLC, 594 F.3d 383 (5th Cir.
2010)27

Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc., 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009).....27

Lowe v. General Motors Corp., 624 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1980).....31

Maddox v. Int’l Paper Co., 47 F. Supp. 829 (W.D. La. 1942)51

Manchack v. Willamette Indus., Inc., 621 So. 2d 649 (La. App. 2 Cir.
1993)31

Manguno v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 276 F.3d 720 (5th Cir.
2002)11

Marin v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 48 So. 3d 234 (La. 2010).....37

Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson, 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....13, 15, 25

Miree v. DeKalb County, Georgia, 433 U.S. 25 (1977)17, 18

MSOF Corp. v. Exxon Corp., 295 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2002)14, 15, 43

Mulcahey v. Columbia Organic Chem. Co., 29 F.3d 148 (4th Cir.
1994)16

Municipality of Mayaguez v. Corporacion Para el Desarrollo del Oeste, Inc., 726 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2013)23

O’Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C., 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....17

Oregon ex rel. Kroger v. Johnson & Johnson, 832 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (D. Or. 2011).....20, 21

Pitre v. Louisiana Tech University, 673 So. 2d 585 (La. 1996).....36

Poole v. Guste, 262 So. 2d 339 (La. 1972)52

Posecai v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 752 So. 2d 762 (La. 1999)..... 41-42

Richard v. Life Source Servs., LLC, 2011 WL 3423702 (M.D. La. 7/5/2011).....25

Roberts v. Benoit, 605 So. 2d 1032 (La. 1991).....40

Roberts v. Cardinal Serv., Inc., 266 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2001)51, 54, 55

Simmons v. CTL Distribution, 868 So. 2d 918 (La. App. 5 Cir. 2004)43

Singh v. Duane Morris LLP, 538 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2008).....12, 13, 19, 21, 25

Socorro v. City of New Orleans, 579 So. 2d 931 (La. 1991).....41

S. C. Bell Tel. Co. v. Texaco, 418 So. 2d 531 (La. 1982)43

Stephens Cnty. v. Wilbros, LLC, 2012 WL 4888425 (N.D. Ga. 10/6/2012).....16

Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson, 537 U.S. 28 (2002)12

Terrebonne Parish Sch. Bd. v. Castex Energy, Inc., 893 So. 2d 789 (La. 2005).....37

Terrebonne Parish Sch. Bd. v. Columbia Gulf Transmission Co., 290 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2002)35, 36

Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc., 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....17

Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. OSCA, Inc., 2006 WL 941794 (5th Cir. 4/12/2006).....44

U.S. and City of Dallas v. City of Irving, 482 F. Supp. 393 (N.D. Tex. 1979)41

Wheeldin v. Wheeler, 373 U.S. 647 (1963)17

Wiltz v. Bayer CropScience, Ltd., 645 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2011).....40

Young v. Int’l Paper Co., 179 La. 803 (1934) 51

Zimko v. Am. Cyanamid, 905 So. 2d 465 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2005).....36

STATUTES, RULES, & REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 145626

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 144112

33 U.S.C. § 408.....32

33 U.S.C. § 125133

33 U.S.C. § 136526

33 U.S.C. § 1416.....26

33 U.S.C. § 1452.....33

33 C.F.R. § 209.12034

33 C.F.R. § 32534

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 1, 8, 27

La. C.C. art. 648.....50, 51, 52, 55

La. C.C. art. 655..... 50, 52

La. C.C. art. 656.....50

La. C.C. art. 667..... 53, 54

La. C.C. art. 231528, 30, 37

La. C.C. art. 2316.....28

La. C.C. art. 231749

La. C.C. art. 2317.149

La. R.S. § 38:3093

La. R.S. §§ 38:330.142

La. R.S. § 38:330.242

La. R.S. § 49:214.5.340

La. R.S. § 49:214.2232

43 LAC § 701.....33, 34

43 LAC § 705.....34

43 LAC § 719.....34

La. Act 93 of 189042

La. Act 95 of 189042

La. Act 14 of 1892 42-43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Coastal Restoration & Protection Authority of Louisiana, “Louisiana’s Comprehensive Master Plan for a Sustainable Coast” (2012), <http://coastal.la.gov/a-common-vision/2012-coastal-master-plan/>40

Oliver A. Houck, “The Reckoning: Oil and Gas Development in the Louisiana Coastal Zone,” 28 Tul. Envtl. L.J. 185 (Summer 2015).....4

David W. Robertson, *et al.*, *Cases and Materials on Torts* 161 (1989).....36

Stone, Tort Doctrine in Louisiana, 17 Tul. L. Rev. 159 (1942)37
A.N. Yiannopoulos, 4 La. Civ. L. Treatise: Predial Servitudes, § 2:253
